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Bozeman MT 59771-1389 F ﬁ ’i F
(406) 586-4364
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orT 31 2013

Montair  "r Court

MONTANA WATER COURT - YELLOWSTONE DIVISION
TONGUE RIVER ABOVE AND INCLUDING HANGING WOMAN CREEK-BASIN 42B

and
TONGUE RIVER BELOW HANGING WOMAN CREEK-BASIN 42C
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United States of America (USDI - Bureau of Indian CASE 42B-1
Affairs) - General Objection to Basin 42B and 42C
Preliminary Decrees

SCHEDULING ORDER
BACKGROUND

This case originated with the filing of basin-wide objections in Basins 42B and
42C by the United States of America, Bureau of Indian Affairs. The objections were
filed February 25, 2009 and raised four issues regarding the adjudication process. Three
of these issues have been resolved between the United States and the Montana
Department of Natural Resources and Conservation (DNRC). A fourth issue remains
unresolved.

The unresolved issue pertains to post-1973 abandonment of existing rights. In its
February 25, 2009 objection, the United States asserted:

The United States objects to the Montana Department of Natural
Resource’s [sic-s’] (“DNRC”) failure to examine claims for abandonment
after July 1, 1973. DNRC’s failure to do so violates Water Right Claim
Examination Rule 2(a)(3), which defines “Adjudication” to mean “the
judicial determination of water rights that existed prior to July 1, 1973,
including the total or partial abandonment of existing water rights
occurring at any time before the entry of the final decree.” Rule
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2(a)(3), W.R.C.E.R. (emphasis added). DNRC’s failure to examine claims
for post-1973 abandonment contradicts the Water Court’s authority over
the “determination and interpretation of existing water rights [which]
includes, without limitation, the adjudication of total or partial
abandonment of existing water rights occurring at any time before the entry
of the final decree.” MCA § 3-7-501(4). See also MCA § 85-2-227(3).

As a result, because DNRC has ignored possible abandonment issues in this
basin over the last 35 or more years, the adjudication may decree claims to
water that have been long abandoned.

United States of America’s General Objections to Preliminary Decree, p. 2 (emphasis in
original).

On July 16, 2009, Chief Water Judge Loble joined the State of Montana through
the Attorney General as a party in this Case. Minutes included with that Order stated the
United States considered the abandonment issue “to be the most important of its four
general objections and that a failure to remedy the alleged deficiency could have
McCarren [sic] Amendment implications.” Court Minutes and Order Joining the State of
Montana through the Attorney General and Setting September 10, 2009 Deadline, p. 2.

On December 27, 2010, the Chief Water Judge issued an Order dismissing the
Attorney General and the DNRC from further proceedings in this Case. Order
Dismissing Attorney General and DNRC from General Objections, p. 3.

On January 23, 2012, the United States filed a motion for an order requiring the
DNRC to examine water rights claims for post-1973 nonuse. The motion also requested
the Water Court to adjudicate post-1973 abandonment as part of the Montana general
stream adjudication.

In support of its Motion, United States made the following arguments:

e The Water Court must adjudicate post-1973 abandonment before it
can issue final decrees of existing water rights.

e The Water Court has the duty and authority to address post-1973
abandonment as part of the adjudication of existing water rights.

e As part of its duty to determine existing water rights, the Water
Court should direct the DNRC to examine post-1973 nonuse of
existing water rights.
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e The Court has not informed the public that it is not addressing post-
1973 abandonment.

e Failure to address post-1973 abandonment undermines the
comprehensiveness of the adjudication, as well as settlements and
decrees of federal reserved rights.

Motion for Order Requiring DNRC to Examine for Post-June 30, 1973 Nonuse and
Motion for Water Court to Adjudicate Post-June 1973 Abandonment in the Montana
Adjudication and Brief in Support (hereafter Motion), pp. 1-4.

As part of the latter argument, United States raised “concerns about the scope of
the adjudication and whether it will be sufficiently comprehensive for purposes of the
waiver of the United States’ sovereign immunity in the McCarran Amendment.” Motion,
p. 27.

The United States’” objection on the abandonment issue was initially limited to
Basins 42B and 42C. In its subsequent motion, the United States expanded its objection
“to the Montana Adjudication as a whole, including all basins for which the Water Court
has not yet issued Preliminary Decrees, all basins for which the deadline to file objections
has not yet passed, all basins that were verified and not examined, and all basins for
which Final Decrees have not yet been issued.” Motion, p. 2.

Although the United States expanded the scope of its general objection, it did not
expand the scope of its notice. Because the United States asserts its motion raises issues
of importance to the adjudication as a whole, broader notice is warranted.

In past cases where statewide issues pertaining to the adjudication have arisen, the
Water Court has provided expanded notice of those issues and offered an opportunity for
other parties to participate.

The scope of notice provided by the Water Court has varied depending on the
matter at hand. In what is known as the Late Claims case, the validity of numerous late
filed claims was at issue, and forfeiture of those claims was a possibility.

In that case, Judge Lessley issued a Notice to All Water Users Regarding Late-
Filed Claims On August 3, 1988. He directed notice to all water users with late filings,

numerous governmental agencies, and all seven Indian Tribes. He created a list of
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interested parties to whom notice was provided and published notice twice in larger
newspapers around the state. Case 43B-LC-1, Order, pp. 3-4.

The scope of notice in other cases of statewide importance has been more limited.
Where the issues have involved changes to procedure of the Water Court as opposed to
forfeiture of property interests, notice has been provided to a broad list of interested
parties and stakeholders in the adjudication process, but not to specific claimants, and not
via newspaper publication. Examples include the Marshalling case, 76F-1 and the On
Motion case, WC-92-3.

Given that United States’ Motion focuses on procedural or administrative issues
rather than specific water right claims, the scope of notice as provided in Cases 76F-1 and
WC-92-3 is appropriate here.

Attached to this Order is a list of persons and entities who may be interested in this
matter. These parties are being provided a courtesy copy of this Order. In addition, a
copy of this Order and the United State’s motions are being placed on the Water Court’s
website. Substantive filings and orders will be added to the website in the future as the
case progresses. Any party who wants to participate in this case is invited to do so by
filing amicus briefs or motions to intervene. Persons who do not file amicus briefs or
motions to intervene will be removed from the notice list after service of this Order.
Persons who do not wish to participate may monitor the case via the Water Court’s web
site.

Accordingly, it is ORDERED:

1) A copy of this order shall be provided to the parties on the attached service list.

2) Parties wishing to intervene or file amicus curiae briefs in this case must file
appropriate motions by December 20, 2013.

3) The Court Administrator for the Water Court shall place on the Water Court’s
website a copy of the United States” original objection in Basins 42B and 42C,
and United States’ January 23, 2012 Motion.

4) A hearing on United States’ January 23, 2012 Motion will be held before the
Montana Water Court on February 14, 2014 at 1:00 P.M. The location of the
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hearing shall be in Bozeman, Montana with a specific venue to be identified in

a subsequent order.

DATED this 3/%" dayof Oclobor 2043
é»(/%ﬂ%

Service List for Order in Case 42B-1

Counsel of Record

Susan L. Schneider

U.S. Department of Justice

Environment & Natural Resources Division
Indian Resources Section

South Terrace, Suite 370

999 18™ Street

Denver, CO 80202

(303) 844-1348
susan.schneider@usdoj.gov

James J. DuBois

U.S. Department of Justice

Environment & Natural Resources Division
999 18" Street South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202

(303) 844-1375

james.dubois@usdoj.gov

Roselyn Rennie

Office of the Solicitor

2021 4™ Ave North, Suite 112
Billings, MT 59101

(406) 247-7545
roselyn.rennie@sol.doi.gov

John Chaffin

Office of Field Solicitor
US Office of the Interior
316 North 26th Street
Billings, MT 59101
john.chaffin@sol.doi.gov

Russ McElyea d -
Chief Water Judge

Patrick Barry

U.S. Department of Justice
Indian Resources Section, ENRD
PO Box 7611

Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044-7611
(202) 305-0269
patrick.barry@usdoj.gov

Jeanne S. Whiteing
Attorney at Law

1628 5" Street

Boulder, CO 80302

(303) 444-2549
jwhiteing@whiteinglaw.com

Hertha Lund

Breeann M. Johnson
Lund Law PLLC

502 South 19", Ste. 102
Bozeman, MT 59718
lund@lund-law.com

Nathan A. Espeland
Espeland Law Office, PLLC
PO Box 1470

Columbus, MT 59019

(406) 322-9877
espelandnathan@gmail.com

Pamela S. West

Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice

PO Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044-7611

(202) 305-0457

pamela.west@usdoj.gov
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Interested Parties — Sent Via US Mail (This Order Only — Parties must inform the Court as

provided in the Order to remain on the notice list.)

Attorney General’s Office
Tim Fox, Attorney General
State of Montana
Department of Justice

PO Box 201401

Helena MT 59620-1401

DNRC

Water Resources Division
1424 Ninth Avenue

P.O. Box 201601

Helena, MT 59620-1601

Montana Fish, Wildlife and Parks
1420 East Sixth Avenue

P.O. Box 200701

Helena, MT 59620-0701

fwpgen@mt.gov

Bureau of Reclamation
PO Box 30137

Billings, MT 59107-0137
Bureau of Indian Affairs

BIA Water Resources Office
Attn: James Gappa

2021 4™ Avenue North
Billings MT 59101

Senator John C. Brenden

Chair - Environmental Quality Council
PO Box 970

Scobey, MT 59263-0970

Representative Bill McChesney

Vice Chair - Environmental Quality Council

316 Missouri Avenue
Miles City, MT 59301-4140

Senator Chas V. Vincent

Chair - Water Policy Interim Committee
34 Paul Bunyan Ln

Libby, MT 59923-7990

Daniel F. Decker, Attorney
PO Box 310
St. Ignatius MT 59865-0310

Representative Kathleen Williams
Vice Chair -Water Policy Interim
Committee

P.O. Box 548

Bozeman, MT 59771-0548

Jake Cummings

Montana Farm Bureau Federation
502 South 19th, Ste 104

Bozeman, MT 59718

info@mtbf.org

Montana Association of REALTORS®
1 South Montana Avenue, M-1,
Helena, MT 59601

Western Watersheds Project
Attn: Summer Nelson, Attorney
PO Box 7681

Missoula MT 59807-7681

Chippewa Cree Tribe
Rural Route 1

P.O. Box 544

Box Elder, MT 59521
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Interested Parties — Sent Via Email (This Order Only — Parties must inform the Court as

provided in the Order to remain on the notice list.)

John B. Carter

Conf. Salish & Kootenai Tribe
P.O. Box 278

Pablo, MT 59855

pamm(@cskt.org (Pam McDonald, Legal

Secretary)

Sandra K. Watts

P.O. Box 849

Browning, MT 59417
Swats0000@hotmail.com

Montana Stockgrowers Association
420 N. California St.

Helena, MT 59601
ryan@mtbeef.org

Montana Water Resources Association
Michael Murphy, Executive Director
Wolf Creek, MT 59648
Mwra_h20@msn.com

PPL

c/o Holly J. Franz
Attorney at Law

PO Box 1155

Helena MT 59624-1155
hollyjo@franzdriscoll.com

Avista Corporation

c/o R. Blair Strong, Attorney

717 West Sprague Ave. Suite 1200
Spokane WA 99201-3505
rbstrong@painehamblen.com

Montana Association of Counties (MACo)

MACo Administration
2715 Skyway Drive
Helena MT 59602
hblattie@mtcounties.org

Montana League of Cities and Towns
208 N. Montana Avenue - Suite 106
P.O. Box 1704

Helena, Montana 59624-1704
mlct@mt.net

Jay Weiner

Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 201401

Helena MT 59620-1401
JWeiner2@mt.gov

Christopher H. Buslee
Andres N. Haladay
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 201440

Helena MT 59620-1440
CBuslee@mt.gov
AHaladay2@mt.gov

Southwest Montana Building Industry
Association

1716 W. Main St., Ste. 8-G
Bozeman, MT 59715
linda@swmbia.org

Grain Growers

Montana Grain Growers Association
750 6th Street SW, Suite #202

P.O. Box 1165

Great Falls, MT 59403-1165

mgga@mgga.org

Wool Growers

Montana Wool Growers Association
P.O. Box 1693

Helena, MT 59624
mwga@mtsheep.org
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Montana Association of Conservation
Districts

1101 11th Avenue

Helena, MT 59601
mail@macdnet.org

Michelle Bryan Mudd

Associate Professor of Law

Director, Land Use Clinic
michelle.bryanmudd@umontana.edu

RWRCC
Arne Wick
AWick@mt.gov

Montana Trout Unlimited
PO Box 7186

Missoula, MT 59807
Stan Bradshaw
sbradshaw@tu.org

Laura Ziemer
1ziemer@tu.org

Jody Miller, Special Assistant
United States Attorney

PO Box 7669

Missoula MT 59807-7669
jody.miller@ogc.usda.gov

David Harder, Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice

ENRD/IRS

999 - 18" Street, South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80202

(303) 844-1372

david.harder@usdoj.gov

John Bloomquist
P.O. Box 1185
Helena, MT 59624-1185

jbloomquist@doneylaw.com

-

Abigail R. Brown
P.O. Box 1288
Bozeman, MT 59771
abby@qwestoffice.net

G. Steven Brown

Attorney at Law

Power Block Building, Suite 4G
7 West 6" Avenue

Helena MT 59601
stevebrown@mthelena.com

Stephen R. Brown

P.O. Box 7909

Missoula, MT 59807
srtbrown@garlington.com

Renée Coppock

P.O. Box 2529

Billings, MT 59103-2529
rcoppock@crowleyfleck.com

Mike Cusick

P.O. Box 1288
Bozeman, MT 59771
morlaw@qwestoffice.net

Gregory Duncan

2687 Airport Rd., Ste. A
Helena, MT 59601
gd@mt.net

Dringman Law Firm PLLC
Page C. Dringman

PO Box 1370

Big Timber MT 59011-1370
page@dr-lawfirm.com

KD Feeback

Gough, Shanahan, Johnson, & Waterman
PO Box 1715

Helena MT 59624-1715
kdf@gsjw.com
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John Ferguson

Ferguson Law Office, PLLC
PO Box 8359

Missoula, MT 59807
johnf@fergusonlawmt.com

Thomas W. Fredericks
tfredericks@ndnlaw.com

Rodd A. Hamman

2075 Central Avenue

Billings MT 59102
roddhamman@qwestoffice.net

Richard W. Heard

PO Box 926

Columbus MT 59019-0926
rheard@qwestoffice.net

William A. Hritsco

P.O. Box 28

Dillon, MT 59725
hritsco@qwestoffice.net

R. Mark Josephson

PO Box 1047

Big Timber MT 59011-1047
mark@bigtimberlaw.com
Rachel Kinkie

P.O. Box 1185

Helena, MT 59624-1185
rkinkie@doneylaw.com

Yvette LaFrentz
ylafrentz@doneylaw.com

Bruce Loble
loble@bresnan.net

Don MaclIntyre
daalaw3@qwestoffice.net

-

James J. Masar

Attorney at Law

PO Box 8688

Missoula MT 59807-8688
Jjmasar@aol.com

Ryan Mattick

P.O. Box 1288
Bozeman, MT 59771
mattick@qwestoffice.net

W. Carl Mendenhall

P.O. Box 4747

Missoula, MT 59806-4747
cmendenhall@wthlaw.net

Jon Metropoulos

P.O. Box 1715

Helena, MT 59624
jon@metropouloslaw.com

Daniel Miller
DanMillerLaw(@aol.com

Ross D. Miller

Miller Law Office, PLLC

708 Lolo Street

Missoula MT 59802-3501
ross.millerlawmontana@gmail.com

A. Suzanne Nellen, Attorney
1800 West Koch, Suite 5
Bozeman MT 59715
suzannen@nellenlaw.com

Jeremy Patterson
jpatterson@ndnlaw.com

Candace Payne

P.O. Box 1144

Helena, MT 59624-1144
CPayne@luxanmurfitt.com
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Heather Perry

P.O. Box 556

Stanford, MT 59479-0556
hperry@hubblelandandlaw.com

Eduardo Provencio
eprovencio@ndnlaw.com

Patti L. Rowland

P.O. Box 1418

Dillon, MT 59725
prowland@doneylaw.com

Tom Sheehy
P.O. Box 511
Big Sandy, MT 59520
tomatty@mtintouch.net

Mac M. Smith

Church, Harris, Johnson & Williams, P.C.
114 3rd Street South

P.O. Box 1645

Great Falls, MT 59403
macsmithl@chjw.com

John Tietz

825 Great Northern, Ste. 105
P.O. Box 1697

Helena, MT 59624-1697
John@bkbh.com

Monica J. Tranel

TRANEL LAW FIRM. P.C.
Great Northern Town Center
30 W. 14" Street, Suite 204
Helena MT 59601
mtranel@tranelfirm.com

Chris Tweeten

17 N. California
Helena, MT 59601
c.tweeten@bresnan.net

-

Matthew W. Williams, Attorney
506 East Babcock

Bozeman MT 59715
mattheww53@aol.com

Anne Yates
ayates@mt.gov

Cindy E. Younkin

Younkin Law PLLC

2066 Stadium Drive, Ste. 101
Bozeman MT 59715
younkinlaw@gmail.com

Elena J. Zlatnick

P.O. Box 7909

Missoula, MT 59807
ejzlatnik@garlington.com

Abigail J. St. Lawrence
abigail.stlawrence@gmail.com

Helen Thigpen

MT Legislative Services Division
P.O. Box 201706

Helena, MT 59620-1706
hthigpen@mt.gov

Bill Bishop

Black Otter Water Resources LLP
1827 Avenue E

Billings MT 59102
BillBishop@Bresnan.net

Marjorie Black
mblaw100@gmail.com

Dorothy Bradley
bench@wispwest.net

Pam Collins
peollins@mt.gov

Todd Everts
teverts@mt.gov
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Peter Fischer
legalfisch@mac.com

Tim Hall (DNRC)
THall2@mt.gov

Barry Hedrich
bhedrich@ttc-cmc.net

Jim Hubble
hrp@hubblelandandlaw.com

Tammy L. Gilette
tammy.g@qwestoffice.net

Bob Goffena
goffenar@midrivers.com

Misty Hauer
MHauer@mt.gov

Tom Hughes
thughes@bresnan.net

Burt Hurwitz
bhurwitz@feltmartinlaw.com

Joe Kolman
jkolman@mt.gov

Tom Malee
tmalee@usa.com

Martha McClain
KeoughDuffy@msn.com

Dennis Meyer
DMeyer@mt.gov

Ross Miller
ross@mtnwater.com

Note: Service List Updated 10/30/2013

-

Jason Mohr
jasonmohr@mt.gov

Gerald Mueller
gmueller@montana.com

Matt Murphy
matmurphy@mt.gov

John Peterson (DNRC-HLN)
johpeterson@mt.gov

Roger Renal - Mont Farm Bureau
ter@chsmgt.com

Bill Schenk
BSchenk@mt.gov

Leanne Schraudner
Ischraudner@bridgeband.com

William Slack
fijbc@blackfoot.net

Tracey Turek
turekwater@msn.com

Urban Bear Don’t Walk
showsthepipe@imt.net

Candace West (DNRC)
WCandace@mt.gov
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